SENATE RESOLUTION NO. 590

WHEREAS, Members of the Family, Career, and Community Leaders of America chapter at North Shore Senior High School in Galena Park Independent School District continued the program's tradition of success by turning in exceptional performances in parliamentary procedure competitions during the 2019 season; and

WHEREAS, For the past three years, North Shore Senior High students have competed in FCCLA parliamentary procedure, an event in which teams and individuals test their knowledge of *Robert's Rules of Order* and demonstrate their expertise in properly conducting an FCCLA business meeting; participants gain experience in public speaking and teamwork, as well as hone their vocabulary, critical thinking, and problem solving skills; and

WHEREAS, At the regional contest on February 16, all four North Shore teams advanced to the state conference; one team captured first place in the senior category, while those competing in the occupational category dominated the contest by claiming first, second, and third place prizes; moreover, all 28 North Shore students in competition received medals for their scores on an assessment of *Robert's Rules of Order*, and the chapter won an award for earning the most gold medals for that event; and

WHEREAS, These fine young Texans continued their run at the State Leadership Conference in Dallas on April 4-6; one occupational team won second place and advanced to the national competition in Anaheim, California, while the other two North Shore teams in the division placed third and fourth; the senior team claimed third place overall; and

1

S.R. No. 590

WHEREAS, With their impressive showing at the regional and state parliamentary procedure competitions, these North Shore FCCLA members have proudly represented their school, and the dedication they have demonstrated is sure to serve them well in the years ahead; now, therefore, be it

RESOLVED, That the Senate of the State of Texas, 86th Legislature, hereby congratulate the North Shore Senior High School FCCLA parliamentary procedure teams on a successful 2019 season and extend to participants sincere best wishes for the future; and, be it further

RESOLVED, That an official copy of this Resolution be prepared for the North Shore Senior High FCCLA chapter as an expression of high regard by the Texas Senate.

Taylor

President of the Senate

I hereby certify that the above Resolution was adopted by the Senate on April 16, 2019.

Secretary of the Senate

Member, Texas Senate

2